

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------|
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, |) |
| |) |
| |) |
| |) |
| v. |) Case No. 1:21-cr-175 |
| |) |
| ETHAN NORDEAN, et al., |) Judge Timothy J. Kelly |
| |) |
| Defendants. |) |

**DEFENDANT NORDEAN’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST SUPERSEDING
INDICTMENT**

David B. Smith (D.C. Bar No. 403068)
David B Smith PLLC
108 N. Alfred St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone:(703)548-8911
Fax:(703)548-8935
dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com

Nicholas D. Smith (D.C. Bar No. 1029802)
7 East 20th Street
New York, NY 10003
Phone: (917) 902-3869
nds@davidbsmithpllc.com

Counsel to Ethan Nordean

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

A. Section 1512(c)(2)’s structure and legislative history..... 3

B. Section 231(a)(3)’s structure and legislative history..... 7

C. Section 1752 and the U.S. Secret Service 8

1. The legislative history of § 1752 8

2. The current § 1752 12

3. History of the protection of the Executive Mansion 14

D. The First Superseding Indictment (FSI)..... 16

ARGUMENT 18

I. Standard for a Rule 12(b) motion to dismiss 18

II. The Section 1512(c)(2) counts should be dismissed 18

A. The FSI fails to state a § 1512(c)(2) offense 18

B. If the government’s interpretation of § 1512(c)(2) is applied it is unconstitutionally vague as to Nordean 24

1. § 1512(c)(2) does not provide fair notice that “official proceedings” includes proceedings unrelated to the administration of justice 25

2. The government’s interpretation of “corruptly” fails this Circuit’s *Poindexter* test 27

C. The rule of lenity dictates that any ambiguities in § 1512(c)(2) be resolved in Nordean’s favor 30

D. The novel construction principle of the Due Process Clause requires rejection of the government’s interpretation, which would operate as an *ex post facto* law 31

E. The FSI’s application of § 1512(c)(2) is invalid under the

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| | First Amendment, as applied to Nordean..... | 32 |
| III. | The Section 231(a)(3) counts should be dismissed..... | 35 |
| | A. Section 231(a)(3) exceeds Congress’s Commerce Clause authority..... | 35 |
| | 1. The police power and the Commerce Clause’s prohibition on Congress’s regulation of intrastate activity that does not “substantially affect” interstate commerce | 36 |
| | 2. Section 231(a)(3) does not substantially affect interstate commerce..... | 37 |
| | (a) Section 231(a)(3) does not regulate economic activity..... | 37 |
| | (b) The jurisdictional element of § 231(a)(3) does not limit its reach to activities that substantially affect interstate commerce..... | 39 |
| | (c) Congress did not find that § 231(a)(3)’s activities substantially affect interstate commerce..... | 40 |
| | (d) The relationship between § 231(a)(3)’s activities and any effect on interstate commerce is too attenuated..... | 42 |
| | B. Section 231(a)(3) is unconstitutionally vague..... | 42 |
| | 1. Section 231(a)(3)’s vague standards fail to provide fair notice and risk arbitrary enforcement..... | 42 |
| | 2. Section 231(a)(3) cannot be saved by construction without violating the constitutional separation of powers..... | 45 |
| IV. | The Section 1752 counts should be dismissed..... | 46 |
| | A. The FSI fails to state an offense because only the USSS restricts areas under § 1752..... | 49 |
| | B. If the government’s interpretation of § 1752 is applied, it is unconstitutionally vague as to Nordean..... | 49 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | The government’s interpretation of § 1752(c) is unconstitutionally vague..... | 49 |
| 2. | The government’s interpretation of § 1752(a)(2) is unconstitutionally vague..... | 51 |
| C. | The rule of lenity dictates that any ambiguities in § 1752 be resolved in Nordean’s favor..... | 54 |
| D. | The novel construction principle dictates against the government’s interpretation, which would operate as an <i>ex post facto</i> law..... | 54 |
| V. | The FSI should be dismissed because it does not provide adequate notice and does not ensure the grand jury made determinations required by the Fifth Amendment..... | 55 |
| A. | The federal property depredation allegations are not elucidated sufficiently..... | 56 |
| B. | The civil disorder allegations are not elucidated sufficiently..... | 57 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... | passim |
| <i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)..... | 33 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... | passim |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 35 |
| <i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... | 44-45 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... | 43 |
| <i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)..... | 55 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... | 52 |
| <i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... | 47 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 47 |
| <i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... | passim |
| <i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... | 52 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 136 (1927)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 47 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... | 24,53 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941)..... | 55 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)..... | 56 |
| <i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)..... | 40 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 33 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 33 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars United States</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29661 (D.S.C. Sept. 13, 2004)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Ermoian</i> , 752 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 613 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 46 |

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....passim

United States v. Poindexter, 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....passim

United States v. Ragen, 314 U.S. 513 (1942).....43

United States v. Rumley, 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....20

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....passim

United States v. Wiltberger, 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....30

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....44

Williams v. Fears, 179 U.S. 270 (1900).....52

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1752.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 3056.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 231(a)(3).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 1503.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1504.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1505.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 1510.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1513.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1515.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1516.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1517.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1518.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1519.....20-21

18 U.S.C. § 1521.....20-21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7.....11

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12.....12

31 Code of Federal Regulations Part 408.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution (1833).....55

The White House Historical Association.....16

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....25, 52
